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PARTIE System Federation 110. 96 
TO 

DI?%%TE: 
Railway Employes' Department 
AFL-CIO - Carmen 

IS&.A. Ho. 570 
Avard No. 245 
Case No. 307 

SPEClY& E@?RD OF AEJUS'INW~ ?TOo. 5-70 

Established Under 

Agreement of September 25, 1964 

Chicago, Illinois - August 6, 1971 

and 

Lehigh Valley Railroad Company 

1. That the Gorier violated Article II, Sections 1 szd 2, 
of the September-:j', l$j!. Agreement, when it imwoperly con- 
tracted out the work to rebuild 250 box cars an; I.90 gc:~dolas 
to the United States Railway Equipment Compwy, Washington, 
Indiana. 

2. That accordingly, the cmrier addition*LlZ!y compensate 
the Carmen and Carmen Helpers presently working at Sayre, 
Pa., Car Shop and Packerton, Pa,, Car Shop. Pnd compexate ~ 
all carmen and carmen helpers furloughed at Sayrc and Packer- 
ton Shops, (names of claimants shovn on Appendix "A" and "E" 
attached heretoj on the basis of the wxber of hours wor;~ at 
the strai&t t>hlnlc ra te, perfor‘med by employees of the above 
named firm in this instance. The total nuo;i,er of lxxxs com- 
pensztion to be equa3.l~ divided among said claimants. 

FIKDXGS: On June 10, 1969, Carrier entered into leases for the rentr;l. of 25C 
box cars and 190 gondolas from the United States RoS.1wz.y Equip%nt 
comp<my, Dzs Plaines, Illinois. About three w&;s later, i.c., oil 

July 3, 1969, Carrier sold v&right to USRE the precise nwber of box cars and 
gondolcs which it hn.d recently laased from that supplier. These transactions vere 
each complete and binding 5.11 al-dof thexsei~es, -without any reference .;11 the oiie 
CO the other. 
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On their face, the documents excha.nSed did not obligate US?3 to 
lease back to the Carrier, after renovation, the identical cszs purchased fi-om 
the Carrier. According to the Carrier, this was simply an arrangement to pro- 
vide it with the woe number of cars which it had formerly o;nled, but had been 
forced to sell to raise operating capi'tal. 

On the basis of the foregoing transaction, ,u;d the fact that Car- 
rier has regularly maintained car shops at Sayre, Pa., and Packerton, Pa., (al- 
thou& allegcdlJ car rebuilding has either been discontinued entirely or not per- 
formed for some years at said~locations) a claim is brought for subcontracting in 
violation of Article II of the September 25, 1964 Agyecment. 

At the time this transaction occurred, Carrier xs in dirt firan- 
cial straits, the seriousness of lrhich V~S shortly proven by the Carrier going 
into bankruptcy. Cars bad been left i&lx for lack of money to buy repclir TTSI- 
teriala, employment hopped to less~than one-half of that of only twelve years~. 
before, and many essential activities wre curtailed. The Cerrier needed tie 
bad order box cars and gondolas thnt were standing on stora&e tracks. Ye-t, it 
was prevented from rapairin c~ sa!!e both by the circumstance that funds 'urere not 
available to purchase the m.atcria.ls~~nceded in zuch a reconditioning y&rw, 
and by the fact that due to the indefinite unavailabiliti~ of such equipment 
(material), the required time of completion of the work could no-t be met. 

Thus, in the instant sitwtion, the distress is real, ;lot i-agined. 
The Carrier's inabilit/ to properly utilize it s o:m equipment (rolling stock) sug- 
gests not only the propriety, but the advisability of lease nrrangements. 

Where, as here, short term capital is unobtainable to finance a 
des3erately needed extensive car repair ‘and reconditioning project, and some or 
all of the criteria listed in Article II, Section 1 is brought into play, the 
sale of scrap cars, and simultaneous lease of replacements, does not circxwent 
the restraints on subcontracting enunciated in the S&ember 25, 1~364 Agreement. 

By the terms of Article II, Section 2, Carrier is required (before 
going ahead with plans to subccntrect vorlc falling ;rithin the scope of the Agree- 
ment of Sc-$z-m?3er 25, 1964) to give advance notice of intent to contract out. 
Here Carrier, in tine mistaken belief thrit the nrrcn&errents ?rere not in the sub- 
contracting field, did not fill in the Carmen GeEera Chairran tit?? the details 
of the forthcoming event. HoTLever, there l$as no attempt to hi&+&e documents 
from him, and he vas given several opportunities to review the mzterid and take 
notes. 

Thus, altho.JCh the approach taken may perhaps be deen?Ed r;lrginal 
compliance with the Agreement, the Crrricr did reveal the rclevsnt dccnmcntc, 



and the Organization did have access to the essential infonnntion. Lacking the 
presence of surprise or secrecy, it cannot be said that Carrier's actions vere 
harmful to the Organization. Indeed, it is hardly to be expected that either 
party would have abandoned its respective fixed position on this issue had Care- 
rier supplied the Organization with copies of all documznts involved. 

AWBD Claim denied. 

Adopted at Chicago, Illinois, August 6, 1971 
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